
材质: 105g铜版纸
尺寸: 110x70mm
印刷: 单黑双面印刷          
装订方式: 骑马钉装订
封面背面留白
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Thank you for purchasing the AUKEY PB-WL03 20000mAh Wireless Charging Power Bank with 
Power Delivery 3.0 and Qualcomm® Quick ChargeTM 3.0. Please read this user manual carefully 
and keep it for future reference. If you need any assistance, please contact our support team 
with your product model number and Amazon order number.

Package Contents
20000mAh Wireless Charging Power Bank
USB-A to C Cable
User Manual
Warranty Card

Product Diagram

What is USB Power Delivery (PD)?
USB Power Delivery is a universal multi-voltage charging standard that dynamically negotiates 
power output over a USB Type-C connection to safely and efficiently recharge a wide range of 
compatible devices.

To get USB PD, the following are required:

What is Quick Charge 3.0?
Charge compatible devices up to four times faster than conventional charging. Quick Charge 
3.0 is engineered to refuel devices twice as fast as Quick Charge 1.0 and is up to 38% more 
efficient than Quick Charge 2.0. Backward-compatible with Quick Charge 2.0/1.0 devices.

Getting Started 
Charging the Power Bank
Fully charge the power bank before first use.

Charging Your Device
Wireless Charging

Device (phone, tablet, laptop) that supports USB PD
USB-C charger with USB PD
USB-C to C cable or Apple USB-C to Lightning Cable

●
●
●

Press and hold the power button for 4 seconds to enter or exit low-current charging mode
After 2 hours of charging in this mode, the power bank automatically switches back to 
standard charging mode and turns off
To end charging early and enable the USB port to fast-charge again, exit low-current 
charging mode or unplug and re-plug in the charging cable. However, extra charging in 
low-current charging mode won’t harm your device battery

●
●

●

When both ports are used simultaneously, the output on each port will be limited to 5V
The power bank supports charging three devices simultaneously. However, if the total power 
output exceeds 18W, the power bank will trigger the over-current protection circuit and turn 
itself off (no power output)
The power bank supports simultaneous charging and discharging. The input and output in this 
case will be limited to 5V
When charging and discharging the PB-WL03 simultaneously, the power bank passes most 
power through to the connected devices. The power bank will turn off if the connected 
devices require more power than your USB PD charger can output. If you want to quickly 
recharge the power bank, don’t charge other devices at the same time

Warranty & Customer Support
For questions, support, or warranty claims, contact us at the address below that corresponds with 
your region. Please include your Amazon order number and product model number.

Amazon US orders: support.us@aukey.com
Amazon EU orders: support.eu@aukey.com
Amazon CA orders: support.ca@aukey.com
Amazon JP orders: support.jp@aukey.com

*Please note, AUKEY can only provide after sales service for products purchased directly from AUKEY. If you have 
purchased from a different seller, please contact them directly for service or warranty issues.

FCC Warning 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions:(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. 

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:

-  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-  Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.
-  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be 
used in portable exposure condition without restriction. 

FCC RF exposure statement:
The equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environ-
ment. During the operation of device a distance of 15 cm surrounding the device and 20 cm 
above the top surface of the device must be respected.

●
●

●

●

Wireless charging receiver (not included) required for non-wireless-charging phones●

Connect the included USB-A to C cable or your own USB-C to C cable to a USB charger or 
charging port
Connect the other end to the USB-C input port on the power bank
Unplug the power bank when fully charged

1.

2.
3.

Press the power button on the power bank
Put your Qi-compatible phone centrally on the power bank
Remove your phone when fully charged

1.
2.
3.

Connect the included USB-A to C cable or your own USB-C to C cable to an output port on 
the power bank
Connect the other end to your device charging port
Unplug your device when fully charged
To check the remaining battery level, press the power button

1.

2.
3.
4.

O
u
t
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FCC-Warnung 
Dieses Gerät erfüllt Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei 
Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen und (2) dieses 
Gerät muss unanfällig gegenüber beliebigen empfangenen Störungen sein, einschließlich 
solcher, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen.

Änderungen oder Modifizierungen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der für die Compliance zuständi-
gen Partei genehmigt wurden, könnten zum Erlöschen der Berechtigung des Nutzers führen, das 
Gerät zu betreiben. 

Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht den Grenzwerten für ein digitales Gerät der Klasse B 
gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Diese Grenzwerte sind dazu bestimmt, einen angemess-
enen Schutz gegen Störungen in häuslichen Installationen zu bieten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt und 
verwendet Hochfrequenzstrom und kann diesen ausstrahlen. Wird es nicht gemäß den 
Anweisungen installiert und verwendet, kann dies zu schädlichen Störungen im Funkverkehr 
führen. Es besteht allerdings keine Garantie, dass bei einer bestimmten Installation doch 
Störungen auftreten können. Falls dieses Gerät Störungen des Radio- oder Fernsehempfangs 
verursacht, was durch Aus- und Wiedereinschalten des Geräts festgestellt werden kann, ist der 
Nutzer angehalten, die Störung durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen zu 
beheben:

- Empfangsantenne neu ausrichten oder versetzen.
- Abstand zwischen Gerät und Empfänger vergrößern.
- Gerät mit einer Steckdose eines Stromkreises verbinden, der unterschiedlich zu dem des 
Empfängers ist.
- Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker.

Das Gerät wurde so bewertet, dass es den allgemeinen Anforderungen an die HF-Belastung 
entspricht. Das Gerät kann ohne Einschränkungen im Zustand der tragbaren Belastung verwen-
det werden. 

FCC-Erklärung zur HF-Belastung:
Das Gerät stimmt mit den Strahlungsbelastungsgrenzen der FCC überein, die für eine unbeauf-
sichtigte Umgebung vorgeschrieben sind. Während des Betriebs des Geräts muss ein Abstand 
von 15 cm um das Gerät und 20 cm über der Oberfläche des Geräts eingehalten werden.

- 19 - - 20 -

Avertissement FCC
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis 
aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d’interférences nuisibles 
et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences suscepti-
bles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Tout changement ou modification non expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la 
conformité pourrait annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à utiliser l’équipement.

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d’un appareil numérique de classe 
B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une 
protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet 
équipement génère des utilisations et peut émettre des radiofréquences et, s’il n’est pas installé 
et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux commu-
nications radio. Cependant, il n’y a aucune garantie qu’aucune interférence ne se produira 
dans une installation particulière. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles à la 
réception radio ou télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant puis en rallumant 
l’équipement, l’utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de corriger les interférences par une ou 
plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

– Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne de réception.
– Augmentez la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur.
– Connectez l’équipement à une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est 
connecté.
– Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l’aide.

L’appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d’exposition aux RF. L’appareil 
peut être utilisé dans une condition d’exposition portable sans restriction.

Déclaration d’exposition FCC RF :
L’équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements FCC établies pour un 
environnement non contrôlé. Pendant le fonctionnement de l’appareil, une distance de 15 cm 
autour de l’appareil et de 20  cm au-dessus de la surface supérieure de l’appareil doit être 
respectée.
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Advertencia de la FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con el apartado 15 de las Reglas de la FCC y su funcionamiento está 
sujeto a las siguientes condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudicia-
les, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferen-
cias que pueden causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Cualquier cambio o modificación no aprobada expresamente por el departamento respons-
able del cumplimiento podría anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los requisitos de dispositivo digital de Clase B, de 
conformidad con el apartado 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos requisitos se han fijado para 
proporcionar unos mínimos de protección contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación 
residencial. Este equipo puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de 
acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las radiocomunica-
ciones. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación 
en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o 
televisión, lo cual se puede comprobar apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al 
usuario que intente corregir las interferencias mediante una o varias de las siguientes medidas:

-   Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
-   Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
-   Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que está conectado 
el receptor.
-   Consulte a un distribuidor o a un técnico profesional de radio / TV para obtener ayuda.

El dispositivo ha sido evaluado para cumplir con los requisitos generales de exposición a RF. El 
dispositivo se puede usar en condiciones de exposición portátil sin restricciones.

Declaración de exposición a RF de la FCC:
El equipo cumple con los requisitos de exposición a la radiación de la FCC establecidos para un 
entorno no controlado. Durante el funcionamiento del dispositivo, se debe respetar una 
distancia de 15 cm alrededor del dispositivo y 20 cm por encima de la superficie superior del 
dispositivo.
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Avviso FCC 
Questo dispositivo è conforme alla sezione 15 delle normative FCC. Il funzionamento è soggetto 
alle seguenti due condizioni: (1) questo dispositivo non può causare interferenze dannose e (2) 
questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, incluse le interferenze che 
potrebbero comprometterne il funzionamento. 

Qualsiasi cambiamento o modifica non espressamente approvata dall’ente di conformità 
responsabile potrebbe invalidare l'autorità dell'utente ad utilizzare il dispositivo.

Questo dispositivo è stato verificato ed è risultato conforme ai limiti previsti per un dispositivo 
digitale di Classe B, ai sensi delle specifiche della sezione 15 delle norme FCC. Tali limiti sono stati 
concepiti per garantire una protezione sufficiente contro interferenze dannose in un'installazione 
residenziale. Questo apparecchio genera, utilizza e può emettere energia da radiofrequenza e, 
se non installato e utilizzato secondo le istruzioni, potrebbe causare interferenze dannose alle 
comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, non vi è alcuna garanzia che non si verifichino interferenze in una 
particolare installazione. Se questo apparecchio causa interferenze dannose alla ricezione 
radiofonica o televisiva, cosa che può essere determinata spegnendo e riaccendendo 
l'apparecchio, si consiglia all'utente di tentare di correggere l'interferenza con una o più delle 
seguenti misure: 

- Riorientare o riposizionare l'antenna di ricezione.
- Aumentare la distanza tra l'apparecchio e il ricevitore.
- Collegare l'apparecchio ad una presa su un circuito diverso da quello a cui è collegato il 
ricevitore.
- Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV esperto per ottenere aiuto.

Il dispositivo è stato valutato per soddisfare i requisiti generali di esposizione alle radiofrequenze. 
Il dispositivo può essere utilizzato in condizioni di esposizione portatile senza restrizioni. 

Dichiarazione FCC sull’esposizione alle radiazioni RF:
L'apparecchio è conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle radiazioni FCC stabiliti per un ambiente non 
controllato. Durante il funzionamento del dispositivo deve essere rispettata una distanza di 15 cm 
attorno al dispositivo e di 20 cm sopra la superficie superiore del dispositivo.
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Power Button

LED Battery Level Indicator

Wireless Charging Indicator
USB-C Input / Output

USB Output

Wireless Charging Surface
(silicone ring side)

Specifications
Model
Technology
Capacity
Battery Type
USB-C Input
USB-C Output
USB Output
Wireless Charging Output
Max Power Output
Dimensions
Weight

PB-WL03
Qi, USB Power Delivery 3.0, Qualcomm® Quick ChargeTM 3.0
20000mAh / 72Wh
Lithium polymer
(Power Delivery 3.0) DC 5V 3A, 9V 2A
(Power Delivery 3.0) DC 5V 3A, 9V 2A, 12V 1.5A
(Quick Charge 3.0) DC 5–6V 2.4A, 6–9V 2A, 9–12V 1.5A
5W, 7.5W, 10W
18W
159 x 75 x 20mm / 6.26” x 2.95” x 0.79”
355g / 12.52oz Note

Wireless Charging LED Status Indicator

Ready to charge

Charging 

Solid orange

Solid orange (5W) or pulsing orange (7.5W or 10W)

Wired Charging

When the wireless charging mode is turned on, wireless charging will begin at 5W. If no devices 
are connected to the USB or USB-C port, the output will automatically increase to 7.5W or 10W 
for compatible wireless fast charging devices after 15 seconds
If you press the power button to enter wireless charging mode while the USB or USB-C port is 
fast-charging your device, the output on that port will be limited to 5V and the wireless output 
will be limited to 5W. The power bank automatically exits wireless charging mode after 15 
seconds if no Qi device is detected, and the USB or USB-C port will resume fast charging

●

●

Notes

Low-Current Charging Mode
This mode is customized to charge low-current devices (below 60mA) using the USB port. Try 
switching to this mode if a low-powered device (such as a fitness tracker or wireless headphones) 
isn’t charged in the standard charging mode.

Notes 

Fully charged

Unsupported
device 
detected FOD*

Off (after charging)

Blinking orange & red

For safe & effective charging, the PB-WL03 detects the interference of metal objects in the 
wireless charging area and faults like insufficient or excessive power input. Charging will begin 
or resume automatically once charging conditions are correct
Keep away from liquids and extreme heat
Recharge the PB-WL03 at least once every 3 months
Dispose of battery according to local environmental law

●

●
●
●

Product Care & Use
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Power Bank für kabelloses Laden PB-WL03 mit 20 000 mAh von 
AUKEY mit Power Delivery 3.0 und Qualcomm® Quick ChargeTM 3.0 entschieden haben. Bitte 
lesen Sie sich diese Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch und bewahren Sie sie gut auf. 
Sollten Sie darüber hinaus Fragen oder Probleme haben, hilft Ihnen unser freundlicher Kundenser-
vice gerne weiter. Halten Sie dann bitte die Produktmodellnummer und Ihre Amazon-Bestellnum-
mer bereit.

Lieferumfang 
Power Bank für kabelloses Laden 20 000 mAh 
USB-C- zu C-Kabel 
Bedienungsanleitung 
Garantiekarte

Produktbild

Was ist USB Power Delivery (PD)?
USB Power Delivery ist ein universeller spannungsvariabler Ladestandard, der die Ausgangsleis-
tung über eine USB-C-Verbindung dynamisch anpasst, um ein sicheres und effizientes Laden für 
eine große Bandbreite an kompatiblen Geräten zu ermöglichen.

Um USB PD zu erhalten, sind folgendes erforderlich:

Was ist Quick Charge 3.0?
Quick Charge 3.0 ist so konzipiert, dass die Ladegeschwindigkeit  von Quick Charge 3.0 bis zu 
viermal schneller als konventionelle Aufladung ist. Es ist doppelt schneller als Quick Charge 1.0  
und ist bis zu 38% effizienter als Quick Charge 2.0.

Erste Schritte 
Auflfladen der Powerbank 
Laden Sie die Powerbank vor der ersten Nutzung vollständig auf.

Aufladen Ihres Geräts
kabelloses Laden

Gerät (Handy, Tablet, Laptop), das USB PD unterstützt
USB-C-Ladegerät mit USB PD
USB-C-auf C-Kabel oder Apple USB-C-auf Lightning-Kabel

●
●
●

Halten Sie die Power-Taste 4 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den Niedrigstromlademodus zu 
aktivieren bzw. zu deaktivieren.
Nach 2 Stunden in diesem Lademodus wird automatisch wieder auf den Standardlademodus 
umgeschaltet und das Laden beendet.
Um das Laden vorzeitig zu beenden und den USB-Anschluss erneut für das Schnellladen zu 
aktivieren, beenden Sie den Lademodus für Niedrigstromgeräte oder trennen das Ladekabel 
und verbinden es wieder. Falls Sie Ihr Gerät jedoch länger als nötig laden, hat dies keine 
negativen Auswirkungen auf den Akku.

●

●

●

Wenn beide Anschlüsse gleichzeitig verwendet werden, ist der Ausgang bei jedem Anschluss 
auf 5 V begrenzt.
Die Powerbank unterstützt das gleichzeitige Laden von drei Geräten. Wenn die Gesamtaus-
gangsleistung jedoch 18 W übersteigt, aktiviert die Powerbank den Überstromschutz und 
schaltet sich aus (keine Ausgangsleistung).
Die Powerbank unterstützt das gleichzeitige Laden und Entladen. Der Ein- und Ausgang ist in 
diesem Fall auf 5 V begrenzt.
Beim gleichzeitigen Laden und Entladen der PB-WL03 leitet die Powerbank den größtmöglichen 
Strom an die verbundenen Geräte weiter. Die Powerbank schaltet sich aus, wenn die 
verbundenen Geräte mehr Strom benötigen, als Ihr USB-PD-Ladegerät ausgeben kann. Wenn Sie 
die Powerbank schnell aufladen möchten, sollten Sie nicht gleichzeitig andere Geräte aufladen.

Garantie & Kundenservice 
Bei Fragen, Problemen oder Garantieansprüchen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter der jeweiligen 
Adresse, die Ihrer Region entspricht. Bitte geben Sie Ihre Amazon-Bestellnummer und die Produkt
modellnummer an. 

Amazon EU orders: support.eu@aukey.com 

* Wichtiger Hinweis: AUKEY bietet nur für die Produkte einen Kundenservice an, die direkt bei AUKEY erworben 
wurden. Sollten Sie Ihr Produkt bei einem anderen Händler gekauft haben, kontaktieren Sie bitte dessen Kundend 
ienst bezüglich Fragen oder Garantieansprüchen.

●

●

●

●

Wireless Für nicht kabellos ladbare Smartphones ist ein Receiver für kabellose Ladegeräte 
(nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) erforderlich.

●

Schließen Sie das mitgelieferte USB-A-C-Kabel oder Ihr eigenes USB-C-C-Kabel an ein 
USB-Ladegerät oder einen Ladeanschluss an
Schließen Sie das andere Ende an den USB-C Input Anschluss auf der Powerbank an
Trennen Sie die Powerbank, wenn sie vollständig aufgeladen ist

1.

2.
3.

Drücken Sie die Power-Taste der Power Bank.
Legen Sie Ihr Qi-fähiges Smartphone auf die Power Bank.
Nehmen Sie Ihr Smartphone wieder von der Power Bank, wenn es vollständig geladen ist.

1.
2.
3.

Schließen Sie das mitgelieferte USB-A-C-Kabel oder Ihr eigenes USB-C-C-Kabel mit einem 
Ausgang der Power Bank.
Verbinden Sie das andere Ende mit dem Ladeausgang Ihres Geräts.
Stecken Sie Ihr Gerät aus, wenn es vollständig geladen ist.
Drücken Sie die Power-Taste, um den verbleibenden Akkustand zu prüfen.

1.

2.
3.
4.

O
u
t
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Power-Taste

LED-Ladestandsanzeige

Anzeige für Kabelloses Laden
USB-C-Eingang/Ausgang

USB-Ausgang

Oberfläche für kabelloses Laden
(Seite mit Silikonring)

Technische Daten                                                                          
Modell
Technologie
Kapazität
Akkutyp
USB-C-Eingang
USB-C-Ausgang
USB-Ausgang
Ausgangsleistung für kabelloses Laden
Maximale Ausgangsleistung
Abmessungen
Gewicht

PB-WL03
Qi, USB Power Delivery 3.0, Qualcomm® Quick ChargeTM 3.0
20000 mAh / 72 Wh
Lithium polymer
(Power Delivery 3.0) DC 5 V 3 A, 9 V 2 A
(Power Delivery 3.0) DC 5 V 3 A, 9 V 2 A, 12 V 1.5 A
(Quick Charge 3.0) DC 5–6 V 2.4 A, 6–9 V 2 A, 9–12 V 1.5 A
5 W, 7.5 W, 10 W
18 W
159 x 75 x 20 mm
355 g Hinweis

LED-Statusanzeigen für kabelloses Laden

Ladebereitschaft 

Geladen werden

Orange leuchtend 

Orange leuchtend (5 W), orange blinkend (7.5 W or 10 W)

Kabelgebundenes Laden

Ist der Modus kabelloses Laden aktiviert, beginnt das kabellose Laden mit 5 W. Wenn keine 
Geräte mit dem USB-A- oder USB-C-Anschluss verbunden sind, wird die Ausgangsleistung 
nach 15 Sekunden für Geräte, die mit kabellosem Schnellladen kompatibel sind, automatisch 
auf 7,5 W oder 10 W erhöht
Wenn Sie die Power-Taste zur Aktivierung des Modus kabelloses Laden drücken, während Ihr 
Gerät über den USB-A- oder USB-C-Anschluss schnellgeladen wird, wird die Ausgangsleistung 
an diesem Anschluss auf 5 V begrenzt und die ausgangsleistung für kabelloses Laden auf 5 W 
begrenzt. Die Power Bank deaktiviert den Modus kabelloses Laden automatisch nach 15 
Sekunden, wenn kein Qi-Gerät erkannt wurde, und am USB-Aoder USB-C-Anschluss wird 
wieder Schnellladen aktiviert

●

●

Hinweise

Lademodus für Niedrigstromgeräte
Dieser Modus ist zum Laden von Niedrigstromgeräten (unter 60 mA) über den USB-Anschluss 
geeignet. Wir empfehlen diesen Modus bei Geräten wie Fitness-Trackern oder kabellosen 
Kopfhörern, die im standardmäßigen Lademodus nicht geladen werden.

Hinweise 

Vollständig geladen

Ladefehler

LED-Abschaltung

Blinkt orange & rot

Für sicheres und effektives Laden erkennt die PB-WL03 Interferenzen durch Metallobjekte im 
Bereich für kabelloses Laden und Fehler wie ungenügende oder zu hohe Eingangsleistung. 
Der Ladevorgang beginnt oder wird automatisch wieder aufgenommen, sobald die entspre-
chenden Voraussetzungen zum Laden wieder gegeben sind.
Von Flüssigkeiten und extremer Hitze fernhalten
Laden Sie die PB-WL03 mindestens einmal alle 3 Monate
Die Entsorgung hat nach den lokalen Umweltschutzgesetzen zu erfolgen

●

●
●
●

Produktpflege & Verwendung
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Merci d’avoir acheté la batterie externe avec recharge sans fil AUKEY PB-WL03 20 000mAh 
equipée de la technologie Power Delivery 3.0 et Qualcomm® Quick ChargeTM 3.0. Veuillez lire 
attentivement ce manuel d’utilisation et conservez-le pour vous y référer ultérieurement. Si vous 
avez besoin d'aide, veuillez contacter notre équipe d'assistance en fournissant le numéro de 
modèle du produit ainsi que le numéro de commande Amazon.

Contenu de la boîte 
Batterie Externe de Charge sans fil 20 000 mAh 
Câble USB-C vers USB-C 
Manuel d’Utilisation 
Carte de Garantie

Schéma du produit

Qu’est-ce que Power Delivery USB ?
Power Delivery est une norme universelle de charge multi-tension qui permet de gérer 
dynamiquement l'alimentation via une connexion USB de type C pour recharger efficacement 
et en toute sécurité une large gamme de périphériques compatibles.

Pour obtenir le Power Delivery USB, les conditions suivantes sont requises :

Qu’est-ce que Quick Charge 3.0 ?
Chargez des appareils compatibles jusqu'à 4 fois plus vite que les chargeurs classiques. Quick 
Charge 3.0 est conçu pour recharger les appareils deux fois plus vite que Quick Charge 1.0 et est 
jusqu'à 38 % plus efficace que Quick Charge 2.0. Compatible avec les dispositifs Quick Charge 
2.0/1.0.

Pour commencer 
Charger la batterie portable
Chargez complètement votre batterie externe avant la première utilisation. 

Charge de votre appareil
Charge sans fil

Un appareil (téléphone, tablette, ordinateur portable) qui prend en charge Power Delivery 
USB
Chargeur USB-C avec Power Delivery USB
Câble USB-C vers C ou câble Apple USB-C vers Lightning

●

●
●

Maintenez le bouton marche/arrêt enfoncé pendant 4 secondes pour entrer ou sortir du 
mode de charge à faible intensité.
Après 2 heures de charge dans ce mode, la batterie repasse automatiquement en mode de 
charge standard et s'éteint.
Pour mettre fin plus tôt à la charge et permettre au port USB de se recharger rapidement, 
quittez le mode de charge à faible courant ou débranchez et rebranchez le câble de 
charge. Cependant, une charge supplémentaire en mode de charge à faible courant 
n'endommagera pas la batterie de votre appareil.

●

●

●

Lorsque les deux ports sont utilisés simultanément, la sortie sur chaque port sera limitée à 5 V
La batterie portable prend en charge la charge de trois appareils simultanément. 
Cependant, si la puissance totale de sortie dépasse 18 W, la batterie externe déclenchera le 
circuit de protection contre les surintensités et s’éteindra (pas de puissance de sortie)
La batterie externe prend en charge simultanément la charge et la décharge. L’entrée et la 
sortie dans ce cas seront limitées à 5 V
Lors de la charge et de la décharge simultanée du PB-WL03, la batterie externe transmet la 
majorité de l’énergie aux appareils connectés. La batterie externe s’éteindra si les appareils 
connectés nécessitent plus de puissance que votre chargeur USB PD ne peut en produire. Si 
vous souhaitez recharger rapidement la batterie externe, ne chargez pas d’autres appareils 
en même temps

Garantie et Service Client 
Pour toute question, assistance ou demande de garantie, veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse 
ci-dessous. Veuillez fournir votre numéro de commande Amazon ainsi que le numéro de modèle 
du produit. 

Commandes sur Amazon Europe : support.eu@aukey.com 

*Veuillez noter qu’AUKEY ne peut fournir le service après vente que pour les produits achetés directement via AUKEY. 
Si vous avez acheté votre produit via un vendeur différent, veuillez contacter directement ce vendeur pour les 
questions de maintenance et de garantie.

●

●

●

●

Un récepteur de charge sans fil (non inclus) est nécessaire pour les téléphones non compati-
bles avec le système de chargement sans fil.

●

Connectez le câble USB-A à C fourni ou votre propre câble USB-C à C à un chargeur USB ou 
un port de charge USB
Connectez l'autre extrémité au port d'entrée USB-C de la batterie externe
Débranchez la batterie quand elle est complètement chargée

1.

2.
3.

Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation de la batterie externe.
Placez votre téléphone compatible avec Qi sur la batterie externe.
Retirez votre téléphone lorsqu’il est complètement chargé.

1.
2.
3.

Schließen Sie das mitgelieferte USB-A-C-Kabel oder Ihr eigenes USB-C-C-Kabel mit einem 
Ausgang der Power Bank.
Verbinden Sie das andere Ende mit dem Ladeausgang Ihres Geräts.
Stecken Sie Ihr Gerät aus, wenn es vollständig geladen ist.
Drücken Sie die Power-Taste, um den verbleibenden Akkustand zu prüfen.

1.

2.
3.
4.

O
u
t
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Bouton marche/arrêt

Indicateur LED du Niveau de

Indicateur de Charge Sans fil
Entrée/Sortie USB-C

Sortie USB

Surface de charge sans fil
(côté anneau en silicone)

Caractéristiques                                                                             
Modèle
Technologie
Capacité
Batterie
Entrée USB-C
Sortie USB-C
Sortie USB
Sortie de charge sans fil
Puissance de sortie maximale
Dimensions
Poids

PB-WL03
Qi, USB Power Delivery 3.0, Qualcomm® Quick ChargeTM 3.0
20000 mAh / 72 Wh
Lithium polymer
(Power Delivery 3.0) DC 5 V 3 A, 9 V 2 A
(Power Delivery 3.0) DC 5 V 3 A, 9 V 2 A, 12 V 1.5 A
(Quick Charge 3.0) DC 5–6 V 2.4 A, 6–9 V 2 A, 9–12 V 1.5 A
5 W, 7.5 W, 10 W
18 W
159 x 75 x 20 mm
355 g Remarque

Voyants d’état de charge sans fil

   Prêt à charger

  Charge

Orange solide

Orange solide (5 W) orange pulsée (7.5 W or 10 W)

Recharge filaire 

Lorsque le mode de charge sans fil est activé, la charge sans fil commencera à 5 W. Si aucun 
appareil n’est connecté au port USB-A ou USB-C, la sortie passera automatiquement à 7,5 W 
ou 10 W pour les appareils sans fil compatibles après 15 secondes
Si vous appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour entrer en mode de charge sans fil pendant 
que le port USB-A ou USB-C charge rapidement votre appareil, la sortie sur ce port sera limitée 
à 5 V et la sortie de charge sans fil sera limitée à 5 W. La batterie portable quitte automatique-
ment le mode de charge sans fil après 15 secondes si aucun appareil Qi n’est détecté, et le 
port USB-A ou USB-C reprendra alors la charge rapide

●

●

Remarques

Mode de charge à Faible Courant
Ce mode est personnalisé pour charger des dispositifs à faible courant (inférieur à 60 mAh) à 
l’aide d’un port USB. Essayez de passer à ce mode si un appareil à faible consommation 
d'énergie (tel qu'un tracker fitness ou un casque sans fil) n'est pas chargé en mode de charge 
standard.

Remarques

Complètement chargé

Erreur de charge

LED éteinte

Clignote orange et rouge

Pour une charge sûre et efficace, le PB-WL03 détecte les interférences d’objets métalliques 
dans la zone de charge sans fil et les défauts comme une alimentation insuffisante ou 
excessive. La charge commencera ou reprendra automatiquement une fois que les 
conditions de charge seront correctes
Tenir à l’écart des liquides et des sources de chaleur extrême
Chargez votre batterie portable PB-WL03 au moins une fois tous les 3 mois
Veuillez éliminer la batterie conformément à la loi environnementale locale

●

●
●
●

Entretien du Produit et Utilisation
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Gracias por adquirir el cargador portátil inalámbrico de 20 000 mAh con Power Delivery 3.0 y 
Qualcomm® Quick ChargeTM 3.0 AUKEY PB-WL03. Por favor, lea con atención este manual de 
instrucciones y guárdelo para posibles consultas en el futuro. Si necesita ayuda, póngase en 
contacto con nuestro equipo de asistencia e indique el número de modelo de su producto y el 
número de pedido de Amazon.

Contenido 
Cargador portátil inalámbrico de 20 000 mAh 
Cable USB-C a C 
Manual de Instrucciones 
Garantía

Inicio rápido

¿Qué es la tecnología USB Power Delivery (PD)?
USB Power Delivery es un estándar de carga multivoltaje universal que negocia la salida de 
energía dinámicamente por una conexión USB Tipo C para recargar una amplia gama de 
dispositivos compatibles de forma segura y eficiente.

Para obtener USB PD, se requiere lo siguiente:

¿Qué es la tecnología Quick Charge 3.0?
Carga los dispositivos compatibles hasta cuatro veces más rápido que la carga convencional. 
El protocolo Quick Charge 3.0 está diseñado para recargar los dispositivos el doble de rápido 
que Quick Charge 1.0 y con hasta un 38% más de eficiencia que Quick Charge 2.0. Compatible 
con los formatos más antiguos Quick Charge 2.0 y 1.0.

Inicio rápido 
Cómo cargar el cargador 
Cargue por completo el cargador portátil antes de usarlo por primera vez.

Cómo cargar su dispositivo
Carga inalámbrica

Dispositivo (teléfono, tableta, portátil) compatible con USB PD
Cargador USB-C con USB PD
Cable USB-C a C o cable Apple USB-C a Lightning

●
●
●

Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido durante 4 segundos para entrar o salir del modo 
de carga a corriente baja.
Después de 2 horas de carga en este modo, el cargador portátil vuelve automáticamente al 
modo de carga estándar y se apaga
Para dejar de cargar antes y permitir que el puerto USB vuelve a cargar rápido, salga del 
modo de carga a corriente baja o desconecte el cable de carga y vuelva a conectarlo. Sin 
embargo, la carga extra en el modo de carga a corriente baja no dañará la batería de su 
dispositivoTo end charging early and enable the USB port to fast-charge again, exit low-cur-
rent charging mode or unplug and re-plug in the charging cable. However, extra charging in 
low-current charging mode won’t harm your device battery

●

●

●

Cuando ambos puertos se usan simultáneamente, la salida de cada puerto estará limitada a 
5V.
La batería portátil soporta la carga de tres dispositivos simultáneamente.  Sin embargo, si la 
potencia de salida total supera los 18 W, la batería portátil activará el circuito de protección 
contra sobrecorriente y se apagará (sin potencia de salida). 
La batería portátil soporta la carga y descarga simultáneas.  La entrada y salida en este caso 
estará limitada a 5V. 
Al cargar y descargar el PB-WL03 simultáneamente, la batería portátil pasa la mayor parte de 
la energía a los dispositivos conectados.  La batería portátil se apagará si los dispositivos 
conectados requieren más energía de la que puede generar su cargador USB PD.  Si deseas 
cargar rápidamente la batería portátil, no cargues otros dispositivos al mismo tiempo. 

Garantía & Soporte al Cliente
Para preguntas, apoyos o reclamaciones de garantía, póngase en contacto con nosotros en la 
siguiente dirección que se corresponde con su región. Por favor, incluya su número de orden de 
Amazon y su número de modelo del producto.

Amazon UE pedidos: support.eu@aukey.com

*Por favor, tenga en cuenta que AUKEY sólo puede ofrecer servicio postventa a los productos comprados 
directamente de AUKEY. Si usted ha comprado del vendedor diferente, por favor, póngase en contacto con ellos 
directamente sobre los problemas de servicio o garantía .

●

●

●

●

Se necesita un receptor de carga inalámbrica (no incluido) para los teléfonos sin tecnología 
de carga inalámbrica.

●

Conecte el cable USB-A a C incluido o  su propio cable USB-C a C a un cargador o puerto de 
carga USB
Conecte el otro extremo a la entrada USB-C del cargador portátil
Desconecte el cargador portátil cuando esté totalmente cargado

1.

2.
3.

Pulse el botón de encendido del cargador portátil
Coloque su teléfono compatible con tecnología Qi sobre el cargador portátil
Retire el teléfono cuando esté totalmente cargado

1.
2.
3.

Conecte el cable USB-A a C incluido o  su propio cable USB-C a C  a un puerto de salida del 
cargador portátil
Conecte el otro extremo al puerto de carga de su dispositivo
Desconecte su dispositivo cuando esté totalmente cargado
Para comprobar el nivel de batería que queda, pulse el botón de encendido

1.

2.
3.
4.

O
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Botón de encendido

Indicador de nivel de batería

Indicador de carga inalámbrica
Entrada/Salida USB-C

Salida USB

Superficie de carga inalámbrica
(lado del anillo de silicona)

Especificaciones
Modelo
Tecnología 
Capacidad 
Tipo de batería 
Entrada USB-C 
Salida USB-C 
Salida USB 
Salida de carga inalámbrica 
Salida máxima de potencia 
Dimensiones 
Peso

PB-WL03
Qi, USB Power Delivery 3.0, Qualcomm® Quick ChargeTM 3.0
20000 mAh / 72 Wh
Lithium polymer
(Power Delivery 3.0) DC 5 V 3 A, 9 V 2 A
(Power Delivery 3.0) DC 5 V 3 A, 9 V 2 A, 12 V 1.5 A
(Quick Charge 3.0) DC 5–6 V 2.4 A, 6–9 V 2 A, 9–12 V 1.5 A
5 W, 7.5 W, 10 W
18 W
159 x 75 x 20 mm
355 g Nota

Indicadores LED de estado de carga inalámbrica

Listo para cargar 

Cargar

Naranja fijo

Naranja fijo (5 W) Naranja intermitente (7.5 W or 10 W)

Carga por cable

Cuando el modo de carga inalámbrica está activado, la carga inalámbrica comienza a 
cargar a 5W. Si no hay dispositivos conectados al puerto USB-A o USB-C, la salida aumentará 
automáticamente a 7.5W o a 10W en dispositivos inalámbricos de carga rápida compatibles 
después de 15 segundos
Si pulsas el botón de encendido para activar el modo de carga inalámbrica mientras el 
puerto USB-A o USB-C está cargando tu dispositivo de manera rápida, la salida en ese puerto 
estará limitada a 5V y salida de carga inalámbrica estará limitada a 5 W. El cargador desacti-
va automáticamente el modo de carga inalámbrica después de 15 segundos si no detecta 
ningún dispositivo QI, y el puerto USB-A o USB-C reanudará la carga rápida

●

●

Nota

Modo de Carga a Corriente Baja
Este modo está adaptado para cargar dispositivos de corriente baja (inferior a 60 mA) con el 
puerto USB. Si un dispositivo de baja potencia (como una pulsera de actividad o unos 
auriculares inalámbricos) no se carga en el modo estándar, pruebe este modo.

Notas

Completamente cargado

Parpadea en naranja y rojo

LED apagado

Parpadea en naranja y rojo

Para una carga segura y efectiva, el PB-WL03 detecta la interferencia de objetos metálicos 
en el área de carga inalámbrica y fallos como una entrada de energía insuficiente o 
excesiva.  La carga comenzará o se reanudará automáticamente una vez que las 
condiciones de carga sean correctas. 
Mantenga este producto lejos de los líquidos y del calor extremo
Recargue el cargador PB-WL03 al menos una vez cada 3 meses
Deseche la batería según lo establecido en las leyes medioambientales locales

●

●
●
●

Utilización y cuidados del producto
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Grazie per aver acquistato il power bank AUKEY PB-WL03 da 20 000mAh Wireless con Power 
Delivery 3.0 e Qualcomm® Quick ChargeTM 3.0. Si prega di leggere il presente manuale d’uso con 
attenzione e di conservarlo in caso di necessità futura. Se si necessita di assistenza, si prega di 
contattare il nostro servizio clienti comunicando il numero di modello del prodotto e il numero di 
ordine Amazon.

Contenuto della confezione 
Power bank per ricarica wireless da 20 000mAh 
Cavo da USB-C a C 
Manuale d’uso 
Garanzia

Per iniziare 

Cos’è USB Power Delivery (PD)?
USB Power Delivery è uno standard di ricarica multitensione universale che negozia dinamica-
mente la potenza di uscita tramite una connessione USB Type-C per ricaricare in modo sicuro ed 
efficiente un'ampia gamma di dispositivi compatibili.

Per un USB Power Delivery sono richiesti:

Cos’è “Quick Charge 3.0”?
Carica i dispositivi compatibili ad una velocità 4 volte maggiore rispetto alla carica standard. 
Quick Charge 3.0 è stata realizzata per caricare i dispositivi due volte più velocemente rispetto 
a Quick Charge 1.0 e con un’efficienza maggiore del 38% rispetto a Quick Charge 2.0. Compati-
bile con le versioni precedenti dei dispositivi Quick Charge 2.0/1.0.

Per iniziare 
Caricare il power bank 
Per il primo utilizzo, si prega di caricare completamente il power bank.

Caricare il proprio dispositivo
Ricarica wireless

Dispositivo (smartphone, tablet, portatile) che supporta USB PD
Caricatore USB-C con USB PD
Cavo da USB-C a C o cavo da Apple USB-C a Lightning

●
●
●

Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per 4 secondi per entrare o uscire dalla modalità di 
carica a bassa corrente.
Dopo 2 ore di ricarica in questa modalità, il power bank ritorna automaticamente alla 
modalità di ricarica standard e si spegne.
Per terminare in anticipo la carica e consentire alla porta USB di ricaricare velocemente di 
nuovo,uscire dalla modalità di carica a bassa corrente o scollegare e ricollegare il cavo di 
ricarica. Tuttavia, la ricarica extra in modalità di ricarica a bassa corrente non danneggia la 
batteria del dispositivo.

●

●

●

Quando entrambe le porte vengono utilizzate contemporaneamente, l'uscita su ogni porta 
sarà limitata a 5 V.
Il power bank supporta la ricarica di tre dispositivi contemporaneamente. Tuttavia, se la 
potenza totale in uscita supera i 18W, il power bank attiverà il circuito di protezione da 
sovracorrente e si spegnerà da solo (nessuna potenza in uscita).
Il power bank supporta la ricarica e la scarica simultanea. L'ingresso e l'uscita in questo caso 
saranno limitati a 5 V.
Quando si carica e si scarica il PB-WL03 contemporaneamente, il power bank passa la 
maggior parte dell'alimentazione ai dispositivi collegati. Il power bank si spegne se i dispositivi 
collegati richiedono più energia di quanta ne possa erogare il caricatore PD USB. Se si 
desidera ricaricare rapidamente il power bank, non bisogna contemporaneamente caricare 
altri dispositivi.

Garanzia & Assistenza ai Clienti
Per domande, supporto o richieste di garanzia, si prega di contattarci al seguente indirizzo che 
corrisponde alla Sua regione. Si prega d’inserire il Suo numero d’ordine di Amazon e di modello 
dei prodotti.

Ordini Amazon UE: support.eu@aukey.com

*Si prega di notare che AUKEY può offrire solo il servizio di post-vendita per i prodotti acquistati direttamente da 
AUKEY. Se ha acquistato da un venditore diverso, si prega di contattarlo direttamente per problemi di servizio o di 
garanzia.

●

●

●

●

Per caricare smartphone che non supportano la ricarica wireless, è necessario utilizzare un 
ricevitore di carica wireless (non incluso).

●

Collegare il cavo incluso da USB-A a C o il proprio cavo USB-C a C a un caricabatterie USB o 
a una porta di ricarica
Collegare l'altra estremità alla porta di ingresso USB-C sul power bank
Scollegare il power bank una volta completata la carica

1.

2.
3.

Premere sul pulsante di alimentazione sul power bank
Posizionare il proprio smartphone compatibile con la tecnologia Qi sul power bank
Scollegare lo smartphone quando è completamente carico

1.
2.
3.

Collegare il cavo incluso da USB-A a C o il proprio cavo USB-C a C ad una porta di uscita sul 
power bank
Collegare l’altra estremità alla porta di carica del dispositivo
Scollegare il dispositivo quando è completamente carico
Per controllare il livello di batteria rimasto, premere sul pulsante di alimentazione.

1.

2.
3.
4.

O
u
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Pulsante di Alimentazione

Indicatore LED del Livello di 
Batteria

Indicatore di Ricarica Wireless
Ingresso / Uscita USB-C

Uscita USB

Superficie di ricarica wireless
(lato anello silicone)

Specifiche                                                                              
Modello 
Tecnologia 
Capacità 
Tipo di batteria 
Ingresso USB-C 
Uscita USB-C 
Uscita USB 
Uscita di ricarica wireless 
Max potenza in uscita 
Dimensioni 
Peso

PB-WL03
Qi, USB Power Delivery 3.0, Qualcomm® Quick ChargeTM 3.0
20000 mAh / 72 Wh
Lithium polymer
(Power Delivery 3.0) DC 5 V 3 A, 9 V 2 A
(Power Delivery 3.0) DC 5 V 3 A, 9 V 2 A, 12 V 1.5 A
(Quick Charge 3.0) DC 5–6 V 2.4 A, 6–9 V 2 A, 9–12 V 1.5 A
5 W, 7.5 W, 10 W
18 W
159 x 75 x 20 mm
355 g Note

Indicatori di stato LED di carica senza fili

Pronto alla carica

Carica

Arancione fisso

Arancione fisso (5 W) Arancione pulsante (7.5 W or 10 W)

Caricare via cavo

Quando la modalità di ricarica wireless è attivata, la ricarica senza fili inizia a 5W. Se nessun 
dispositivo è collegato alla porta USB-A o USB-C, l'uscita aumenterà automaticamente a 7,5W 
o 10W per dispositivi di ricarica rapida senza fili compatibili dopo 15 secondi 
Se si preme il pulsante di accensione per entrare nella modalità di ricarica senza fili mentre la 
porta USB-A o USB-C sta caricando velocemente il dispositivo, l'uscita su quella porta sarà 
limitata a 5V e l'uscita di ricarica wireless sarà limitata a 5 W. Il power bank esce automatica-
mente dalla modalità di ricarica wireless dopo 15 secondi se non viene rilevato alcun dispositi-
vo Qi, e la porta USB-A o USB-C riprenderà la ricarica veloce

●

●

Note

Modalità di Carica a Bassa Corrente
Questa modalità è personalizzata per caricare dispositivi a bassa corrente (sotto i 60mA) utilizzando 
la porta USB. Provare a passare a questa modalità se un dispositivo a bassa potenza (come un fitness 
tracker o delle cuffie wireless) non viene caricato nella modalità di carica standard.

Note

Carica completata

Errore di ricarica

LED disattivato

Lampeggia arancione e rosso

Per una ricarica sicura ed efficace, PB-WL03 rileverà l'interferenza di oggetti metallici nell'area 
di ricarica senza fili e guasti come un ingresso di potenza insufficiente o eccessivo. La ricarica 
inizierà o riprenderà automaticamente una volta che le condizioni di carica sono corrette.
Tenere lontano da liquidi e fonti di calore
Caricare il prodotto PB-WL03 almeno una volta ogni 3 mesi
Smaltire la batteria rispettando le leggi vigenti in materia ambientale

●

●
●
●

Cura ed Utilizzo del Prodotto
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この度はAUKEY PB-WL03 20000mAhワイヤレス充電 Power Delivery 3.0/Quick Charge™ 3.0対応のモバイ
ルバッテリーをご購入いただき、誠にありがとうございます。ご使用を始まる前に、この取扱説明書をよくお読
みください。何かのご不明な点がございましたら、アマゾンの注文番号と製品型番をご提供するの上、お気軽
に。

パッケージ内容 
20000mAh ワイヤレス充電モバイルバッテリー 
USB-C to C ケーブル 
取扱説明書 
2年間保証カード

使い方
             

最先端の充電規格、USB Power Deliveryとは？
デジタル機器の充電に異なるACアダプターが必要だった時代を経て、今ではスマートフォンやタブレット、ノ
ートPC等、多くのデジタル機器がUSBポートを介して充電を行えるようになりました。そんな中登場した、最新
の給電規格がUSB Power Delievery（以下USB PD）です。

USB PDを入手するには、以下が必要です。

Quick Charge 3.0とは?
米国Qualcomm（クアルコム）社が開発したスマートフォン・タブレットを急速で充電できる規格です。Quick 
Charge 2.0対応のUSB充電器と従来の5V/1AのUSB充電器を比較すると、Quick Charge対応の場合は従来よ
り約1.8倍も速く充電することができます。また、Quick Charge非対応機種と比較した場合、Quick Charge 3.0
は約4倍もの速度で充電することができます。（充電比率80％程度までの充電を想定）ワイヤレス充電にはデ
バイスをワイヤレス充電モバイルバッテリ-の中央部の充電エリアに合わせて置いてください。

使い方
モバイルバッテリーへの充電

デバイスへの充電
ワイヤレス充電には

USB PDをサポートするデバイス（電話、タブレット、ラップトップ） 
USB PD付きUSB-C充電器 
USB-C to CケーブルまたはApple USB-C to Lightningケーブル

●
●
●

低電流充電モードを開始または終了するには、電源ボタンを4秒間で押し続けます。
このモードで2時間充電した後、モバイルバッテリーは自動的に標準充電モードに戻り、オフになります
充電を早期に終了し、USBポートで再び急速充電を行うためには、低電流充電モードを終了するか、充電
ケーブルを取り外して再度差し込んでください。ご注意：低電流充電モードでの充電は、デバイスのバッテ
リーに悪い影響が与えません。

●
●
●

2ポートを同時にご利用する場合、各ポートの出力が5Vに制限されます。
3台デバイスを同時に充電可能です。ただし、最大出力が18Wを超える場合、過電流保護をアクティブにし、
放電をオフにします。
パススルー機能をサポートします。しかし、出/入力が5Vに制限されます。
同時に充放電を行う際、最初にUSB充電器から輸出した電力がデバイスへの充電を優先して充電を行い
ます。デバイスの出力に満たされない場合、バッテリーへの充電が停止になる可能です。バッテリーの素
早く充電を求める場合、他のデバイスを充電しないでください。

保証＆カスタマーサポート
何かのご問題・ご質問、ヘルプサポート、および保証請求などがございましたら、ご注文番号と商品の型番を記
入した上で、当社support.jp@aukey.comまでお問い合わせください。最も早い営業日にご返信を差し上げます。

Amazon US order: support.us@aukey.com
Amazon EU order: support.eu@aukey.com
Amazon CA order: support.ca@aukey.com
Amazon JP order: support.jp@aukey.com

*当社がAUKEYから購入した製品に対してのみ、アフターサービスと製品保証を提供しております。他の小売業者から購入された製
品の交換、返品、返金に関しましては購入先へお問い合わせ下さい。

●
●

●
●

非ワイヤレス充電対応のスマホにはワイヤレス充電レシーバー（別売）が必要です。●

付属のUSB-A to CケーブルまたはUSB-C to CケーブルをUSB充電器または充電ポートに接続します。
もう一方の端をモバイルバッテリ-のUSB-C入力ポートに接続します。
満充電されたら、充電ケーブルを抜き出します。

1.
2.
3.

モバイルバッテリーの電源ボタンを押します。
Qi互換のスマホをモバイルバッテリーのワイヤレス充電面に置きます。
満充電されたら、スマホを取り外します。

1.
2.
3.

充電ケーブルをモバイルバッテリーの出力ポートに接続します。
もう一方の端をデバイスの充電ポートに接続します。
満充電されたら、充電ケーブルを取り外します。
バッテリー残量を確認するには、電源ボタンを押します。

1.
2.
3.
4.

O
u
t

- 52 - - 53 - - 54 - - 55 - -56 - - 57 - - 58 -

電源ボタン    

バッテリー残量表示ランプ

ワイヤレス充電表示ランプ
USB-C入力/ 出力

USB-A 出力

ワイヤレス充電エリア
 (シリコンリング)

製品仕様                                                                              
型番 
テクノロジー 
容量 
バッテリータイプ 
USB-C 入力 
USB-C 出力 
USB 出力 
ワイヤレス出力 
総出力 
寸法 
重量

PB-WL03
Qi, USB Power Delivery 3.0, Qualcomm® Quick ChargeTM 3.0
20000mAh / 72Wh
Lithium polymer
(Power Delivery 3.0) DC 5V 3A, 9V 2A
(Power Delivery 3.0) DC 5V 3A, 9V 2A, 12V 1.5A
(Quick Charge 3.0) DC 5–6V 2.4A, 6–9V 2A, 9–12V 1.5A
5W, 7.5W, 10W
18W
159 x 75 x 20mm
355g

備考

ワイヤレス充電表示ランプについて

充電準備完了

充電中

オレンジ色に点灯

オレンジ色に点灯(5W)、またはオレンジ色で点滅

有線充電

ワイヤレス充電モードがオンになっている場合、ワイヤレス充電は5Wから始まります。 USBポート或いは
USB-Cポートにデバイスを接続されていない場合、15秒間後自動的にワイヤレス高速充電の7.5Wまたは
10Wに変換します。
USB-AまたはUSB-Cポートで急速充電するを行う際、電源ボタンを押せばワイヤレス充電モードに入りま
す。その場合、充電ポートの出力が5Vに制限され、ワイヤレス充電(5W)に切り替わります。Qiデバイスが検
出されない場合、15秒後自動的にワイヤレス充電モードが終了し、USB-AまたはUSB-Cポートは急速充電
を再開します。

●

●

ご注意

低電流充電モード
このモードは、USBポートで低電流デバイス（60mA未満）を充電するようにサポートされています。 低電力の
デバイス（フィットネストラッカーやワイヤレスヘッドフォンなど）が標準充電モードで充電されない場合は、
このモードに切り替えてみてください。

Notes 

充電完了

充電エラー

LED ランプが消灯

オレンジと赤色で交替に点滅

安全かつ有効的な充電するために、 PB-WL03は充電エリア範囲内の金属品からの干渉を検出し、電力入
力が不十分、または過剰であるなどの不具合を検出します。充電条件に満足出来ない場合、充電が停止す
るか、或いは開始しません。
液体や異常高温のところを避けて保管してください。
少なくとも本製品を3ヶ月に1回充電してください。
地域の環境法律に従ってバッテリーを処置してください。

●

●
●
●

取り扱い上のご注意
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